2002 MAR 20 P 4: 35

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2002** 

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4541

(By Delegates Boggs, Proudfoot, Compton, Stalnaker, H. White, Ashley and Warner)

Passed March 8, 2002

In Effect from Passage

2002 NAR 20 P 4: 35

INTEGE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

## H. B. 4541

(BY DELEGATES BOGGS, PROUDFOOT, COMPTON, STALNAKER, H. WHITE, ASHLEY AND WARNER)

[Passed March 8, 2002; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to the department of agriculture—donated food fund, fund 1446, fiscal year 2002, organization 1400, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two.

WHEREAS, The governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the department of agriculture—donated food fund, fund 1446, fiscal year 2002, organization 1400, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 1446, fiscal year 2002, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by seven hundred fifty-seven thousand dollars in the line items as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	EXECUTIVE
4	111a—Department of Agriculture—
5	Donated Food Fund
6	(WV Code Chapter 19)
7	Fund 1446 FY 2002 Org 1400
8 9	Act- Other ivity Funds
10	1 Unclassified—Total 096 \$ 757,000
11 12 13 14 15	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this fund in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, by increasing the existing appropriation for unclassified—total by seven hundred fifty-seven thousand dollars for expenditure during fiscal year two thousand two.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman Hoyse Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Brigg is Bry
Clerk of the House of Delegates
al Ray Combilin
President of the Senate
The state of the s
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within a polar this the 2011
day of
$\mathcal{P}/\mathcal{M}_2$
/≥V Vr∂€

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Time 2:40 n